
FIAT G.50 FRECCIA SERIE II
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(Unit) SPITFIRE
Mk Ia 100 oct

HURRICANE
Mk IA Rotol 100oct

BLENHEIM

Mk IV

TIGERMOTH 

DH.82
BF.109

E-4

BF.110

C-7

JU-87B-2

STUKA

JU-88

A-1

HE-111

H-2

G.50

SERIE II

BR.20M

TEMPERATURES
Water Rad Min 

Max
DegC 60

115
60
115

- - 40
100

60
90

38
95

40
90

38

95

- -

Oil Rad (OUTBOUND) Min
Max

DegC 40
95

40
95

40
85

- 40
105

40
85

30
95

40
80

35

95

50
90

50
90

Cylinder Head Temp Min
Max

DegC - - 100
235

- - - - - - 140
240

140
240

ENGINE SETTINGS
Takeoff RPM RPM 3000 3000 2600 FINE 2350 2400 2400 2300 2400 2400 2520 2200

Takeoff Manifold Pressure UK: PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

+6 +6 +9 BCO ON See
RPM Gauge

1.3 1.3 1.35 1.35 1.35 890 820 BCO ON

Climb RPM RPM 2700 2700 2400 COARSE 2100 2300
30 min MAX

2300
30 min MAX

2300

30 min MAX

2300
30 min MAX

2300

30 min MAX

2400
30 min MAX

2100
30 min MAX

Climb Manifold Pressure UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

+6 +6 +5 See
RPM Gauge

1.23 1.2 1.15 1.15 1.15 700 740

Normal Operation/Cruise
RPM

RPM 2700 2600 2400 COARSE 2000 2200 2200 2200 2100 2200 2100 2100

Normal Operation/Cruise
Manifold Pressure

UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

+3 +4 +3.5 See
RPM Gauge

1.15 1.15 1.1 1.1 1.10 590 670

Combat RPM RPM 2800 2800 2400 COARSE 2100 2400 2400 2300 2300 2300 2400 2100

Combat Manifold Pressure UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

+6 +6 +5 See
RPM Gauge

1.3
5 min MAX

1.3
5 min MAX

1.15 1.15 1.15 700 740

Emergency Power/ Boost
RPM @ km

RPM 2850
5 min MAX

2850
5 min MAX

2600 COARSE
5 min MAX

2350 2500
1 min MAX

2400
5 min MAX

2300

1 min MAX

2400
1 min MAX

2400

1 min MAX

2520
3 min MAX

2200
5 min MAX

Emergency Power / Boost Manifold 
Pressure @ Sea Level

UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

+12 BCO ON +12 BCO ON +9 BCOON See
RPM Gauge

1.40
1 min MAX

1.3
5 min MAX

1.35

1 min max

1.35
1 min max

1.35

1 min max

890
3 min max

820 BCOON
5 min MAX

Supercharger Stage 1
Operation Altitude

UK:ft
GER: M

- - - - - - 0

1500

0

1220

0

1220

- -

Supercharger Stage 2
Operation Altitude

UK: ft
GER: M
ITA:M

- - - - - - 1500+
(AUTO/MAN MODES)

1220+ 1220+ - -

Landing Approach RPM RPM 3000 3000 2400 As required 2300 2300 2000 2100 2300 2400 2200

Landing Approach  Manifold 
Pressure 

UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

As required As required As required See
RPM Gauge

As required As required As required As required As required As required As required

Notes Use άwƛŎƘέmixture for normal
operation. Useά[Ŝŀƴέmixture for fuel
conservationfor RPM under 2600 &
boost@+1 or lower.

Boost Cut-Out 
Override (BCO) 
during takeoff 
often required

Min Oil Press:
35 psi
Max Oil Press:
45 psi

No Abrupt 
Throttling

Eng. very 
sensitive to 
ata/rpm

Eng. very 

sensitive to 

ata/rpm

Boost Cut-Out 
Override (BCO) 
during takeoff 
often required

AIRSPEEDS
Takeoff ςRotation

UK:
mph

GER/ITA: 
km/h

120 120 110 55 180 190 170 185 150 170 175

Max Dive Speed 420 390 260 160 750 620 720 675 600 410 600

Optimal Climb Speed 165 175 135 66 240 270 215 250 240 240 210

Landing ςApproach 160 160 140 55 200 220 170 200 200 175 175

Landing ςTouchdown 90 90 85 50 160 180 150 180 140 160 160
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The Fiat G.50 Freccia ("Arrow"), designed by Giuseppe Gabrielli, was a World War II Italian fighter

aircraft. First flown in February 1937, the G.50 was Italyôsfirst single-seat, all-metal monoplane with

an enclosed cockpit and retractable Undercarriage to go into production. In early 1938,

the Freccias served in the Regia Aeronautica (the Italian Air Force), and with its expeditionary arm,

the Aviazione Legionaria, in Spain, where they proved to be fast and, as with most Italian designs,

very manoeuvrable. However, it had inadequate weaponry (two Breda-SAFAT 12.7-mm machine

guns). The Fiat G.50 was also used in small numbers by theCroatian Air Force and 35 were flown to

Finland, where they served with distinction, with an unprecedented kill/loss ratio of 33/1.
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The G.50 was by all accounts
an aircraft that was durable,
efficient, reluctant to break
and easyto repair. It was easy
to manoeuver and could
sustainan appreciableamount
of stressduringviolent turns.
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In September 1940, 20 Gruppo (351/352/353 Squadrons), commanded

by Maggiore Bonzano and equipped with Fiat G.50, was part of 56 Stormo,

formed to operate during the Battle of Britain as part of the Corpo Aereo

Italiano (Italian Air Corps, CAI) based in Belgium. The G.50s were

hampered by their slow speed, open cockpits and short range.
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The experiences of the early G.50s over Britain showed their

inadequacies. Their operations were almost useless in the campaign,

because they were too short-ranged and stationed too far from enemy

territory. The G.50s had limited endurance, and missions rarely

exceeded one hour. The G.50 bis with its larger fuel tanks was

already in production, but it was not sent to 20 Gruppo in time.



P
A

R
T

 2
: 

A
IR

C
R

A
F

T
 V

A
R

IA
N

T
S

8

(Unit)
G.50SERIEII

TEMPERATURES
Oil Rad (OUTBOUND) Min

Max

DegC 50
90

Cylinder Head Temp Min
Max

DegC 140
240

ENGINE SETTINGS & PROPERTIES
Engine & Fuel grade FIAT A.74 / R.C.38

87 octane fuel

Takeoff RPM RPM 2520

Takeoff Manifold Pressure UK: PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

890 BCO ON

Climb RPM RPM 2400
30 min MAX

Climb Manifold Pressure UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

700

Normal Operation/Cruise
RPM

RPM 2100

Normal Operation/Cruise
Manifold Pressure

UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

690

Combat RPM RPM 2400

Combat Manifold Pressure UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

700

Emergency Power/ Boost
RPM @ km

RPM 2520
3 min MAX

Emergency Power / Boost Manifold 
Pressure @ Sea Level

UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

890 BCO ON
3 min MAX

Landing Approach RPM RPM 2400

Landing Approach  Manifold Pressure UK:PSI
GER: ATA
ITA: mm HG

As required

Top Speed @ Sea Level UK: MPH
GER-ITA: km/h 410

Notes & Peculiarities Boost Cut-Out Override (BCO) 
during takeoff often required
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G.50
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FUEL  GAUGE
TOTAL CAPACITY: 312 L
WING TANKS: 46 L EACH
FWD FUSELAGE TANK: 68 L
AFT FUSELAGE TANK: 100 L
RESERVE TANK (NOURRICE): 52 L

HAND  PUMP
USE WHEN LANDING GEAR FAILS TO RETRACT
COMPLETELY. YOUWILLNOTICETHATTHELANDING
GEARINDICATORLIGHTWILLBENEITHERREDNOR
GREEN,WHICHMEANSTHATTHELANDINGIS NOT
COMPLETELYRETRACTEDAND NOT COMPLETELY
DEPLOYED.

G.50












































